

11.12.2025

Present: Ms. Rajesh Kumari, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Ravi produced from JC.
Sh. Ravinder Kumar, Ld. CLADC for accused.
IO SI Vijay Gaur in person.
Sh. Hawa Singh, Record Assistant from Safdarjang
Hospital in person.

ORDER

1. PW HC Narender has sent a request for his exemption from personal appearance for today. Allowed for today only.
2. Ld. Addl. PP for State submits that PW/victim 'A' was minor at the time of incident. The attention of this Court has been drawn towards Notification dated 25.10.2018 issued by Department of Women and Child Development vide which the present matter should be tried by the court of special court viz either Ld. ASJ-01 or Ld. ASJ-04, South West District, Dwarka, New Delhi.
3. In view of the directions contained in the said notification, let the present file be placed before Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South-West District, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi on 15.12.2025 at 2.00 pm for appropriate orders.
4. In view of the above, PW 'A' and PW Hawa Singh are discharged unexamined for today.
5. Parties are directed to appear before Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South-West District, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi, at the given date and time.

6. Ahlmad is directed to send the present file complete in all respect to the office of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South-West District, Dwarka Courts, immediately.

(SHIVALI BANSAL)
ASJ-02/DWARKA COURTS
NEW DELHI/11.12.2025 (SA)