

7 Civ DJ 39/2016 610048/16  
**RAM BHAJ KAPOOR Vs. BHAVNISH TULYANI**

04.06.2026

All the proceeding conducted through VC.

Present      Plaintiff in person.

Shri A.K. Mishra, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Ld. Counsel Shri  
R.N. Vats for defendant no.2 and 3.

Defendant no.1 already exparte vide order dated 25.03.2026

Vide separate judgment of even date, pronounced in the open  
Court, the suit of the plaintiff stands dismissed. In the facts and  
circumstances of the case, parties are left to bear their own costs. Decree  
sheet be prepared accordingly.

**File be consigned to Record Room.**

SUSHEEL BALA DAGAR  
DISTRICT JUDGE-08  
WEST/DELHI/04.06.2026